
March 25, 2009

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING
AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol Street NE, Suite 215
Salem, OR 97301-2551

Attention: Vikie Bailey-Goggins
Administrator, Regulatory Operations

825 NE Multnomah. Suite 2000
Portland, Oregon 97232

Re: Docket No. LC 41, In the Matter of Idaho Power Company's Application for
Acknowledgement of February 2009 Addendum to its 2006 Integrated Resource Plan.
Petition to Intervene ofPacifiCorp and Waiver of Paper Service

Enclosed for filing is the PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power, Petition to Intervene and Waiver of
Paper Service in the above-captioned docket. A copy of this filing was served on all parties as
indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Sincerely,

~~ml~~ L I{YJ~cJ-l«
Andrea L. Kelly
Vice President, Regulation
PacifiCorp

Enclosure
cc: Service List for Docket No. LC 41



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

LC 41

In the Matter of

IDAHO POWER COMPANY

Application for Acknowledgement of February
2009 Addendum to its 2006 Integrated
Resource Plan.

Petition to Intervene of Pacific Power
and Waiver of Paper Service

1 Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR 860-012-0001, PacifiCorp, d.b.a. Pacific Power

2 ("Company"), respectfully petitions to intervene in this proceeding. Pursuant to OAR 860-013-

3 0070(4), the Company respectfully waives paper service in this docket. In support of this

4 Petition, the Company states:

5 1. The Company is an electric public utility in the state of Oregon and is subject to the

6 jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (""Commission").

7 2. The name and address of the Company are:

8 PacifiCorp
9 825 NE Multnomah Street

10 Portland, OR 97232

11 Communications concerning this proceeding should be addressed to:

PacifiCorp Oregon Dockets
825 NE Multnomah Street, Ste 2000
Portland, OR 97232
OregonDockets01pacificorp.com

Paze 1 - Petition to Intervene

Ryan Flynn
Legal Counsel
Pacific Power
825 NE Multnomah Street, Ste 1800
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (503) 813-5854
Facsimile: (503) 813-7252
Ryan.Flynn@pacificorp.com
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1 3.

Cory Scott
Director, Commercial/Customer Accounts & Policy
Pacific Power
825 NE Multnomah Street, Ste 1600
Portland, OR 97232
Phone: (503) 813-6011
Facsimile: (503) 813-6636
Cory.ScottUl),PacifiCorp.com

On February 5, 2009, Idaho Power Company filed a Supplemental Application in this

2 docket requesting that the Commission acknowledge an Addendum to its acknowledged 2006

3 Integrated Resource Plan to include the proposed Boardman to Hemingway transmission line.

4 4. The Company operates an integrated transmission system throughout six states, including

5 California, Idaho, Oregon, Utah, Washington and Wyoming. PacifiCorp is interconnected to

6 Idaho Power Company for the purpose of serving retail customers and works cooperatively with

7 Idaho Power Company on numerous transmission projects on a regional and sub-regional basis.

8 As proposed, the Boardman-Hemingway Transmission Line will connect with other regional

9 transmission systems in an effort to provide reliable electric service.

10 5. For these reasons, the Company has a direct and substantial interest in this proceeding.

11 Any Commission decision on the matter could affect the Company's business decisions and

12 future IRPs.

13 6. The Company's participation will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the

14 record, or unreasonably delay the proceedings. No other party can adequately represent the

15 Company's interests in this proceeding.
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1 WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission grant this

2 Petition to Intervene.

DATED: March 25, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

QA- Un 0t 'Y1
R n Flynn, # 02 304
Legal Counsel
Pacific Power
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have cause to be served the foregoing document in OPUC Docket
No. LC 41 by electronic mail and US mail to parties who have not waived paper service
on the attached service list.

DATED this zs" day of March, 2009.

SERVICE LIST
Docket No. LC 41

Susan A. Carlson
P.O. Box 294
Ontario, OR 97914

Julie Fulgate
2320 Hwy 201
Nyssa, OR 97913

Charles H. Combs (W)
Bonneville Power Administration
P.O. Box 3621 Mail Stop Lt-7
Portland, OR 97208-3621
chcombs@bpa.gov

G. Catriona McCracken
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway - Ste 308
Portland, OR 97205
catriona@pregoncub.org

Robert Jenks
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway - Ste 308
Portland, OR 97205
bob@oregoncub.org

Christa Bearry
Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
cbearry@idahopower.com

Bill & Jeanie Coffman
555 Stanton Blvd.
Ontario, OR 97914

Stop Idaho Power
3535 Butte Drive
Ontario, OR 97914
rogerfindley@q.com

Brian Silverstien (W)
Bonneville Power Administration
5411 NE Highway 99
Vancouver, WA 98666-0491
blsilverstein@bpa.gov

Gordon Feighner
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway - Ste 308
Portland, OR 97205
Gordon@oregoncub.org

Jason W. Jones
Department of Justice
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Jason.w.jones@state.or.us

Karl Bokenkamp
Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
kbokenkamp@idahopower.com



Maggie Brilz
Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
mbrilz@idahopower.com

Barton L. Kline
Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
bklinermidahopower.com

Lisa D. Nordstrom
Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
lnordstrom@idahopower.com

Mark Stokes
Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
mstokes@idahopower.com

The Honorable Dan P. Joyce (W)
Malheur County Courthouse
251 B Street West
Vale, OR 97918
djoyce@malheurco.org

Wendy McIndoo (W)
McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW 6th Ave. Ste 830
Portland, OR 97204
wendy@mcd-Iaw.conl

Adam Bless (W)
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion S1. NE
Salem, OR 97301
Adam.bless@state.or.us

Vijay A. Satyal (W)
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St. NE
Salem, OR 97301
Vijay.a.satyal@state.oLus

Ric Gale
Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
rgale@idahopower.com

Monica B. Moen
Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070

Gregory W. Said
Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
gsaid@idahopower.com

Michael Youngblood
Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
myoungblood@idahopower.com

Stephanie Williams (W)
Malheur County Courthouse
251 B Street West
Vale, OR 97918
swilliams@tnalheurco.org

Lisa F. Rackner (W)
McDowell & Rackner PC
520 SW 6th Ave. Ste 830
Portland, OR 97204
lisa@tncd-Iaw.com

Kip Pheil (W)
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St. NE
Salem, OR 97301
Kip.pheil@state.or.us

Phil Boyle
Oregon Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
Phil.boyle@state.oLus



Thomas H. Nelson
Thomas H. Nelson & Associates
24525 E. Welches Rd.
Box 1211
Welches, OR 97067
nelson@thnelson.com

2\
. ·, ~ \

\ _/\\G( ~~~ ..~
Ariel Son \i

Coordinator, Regulatory Operations


